

Nos. 18-1807

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SHIRE VIROPHARMA INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware
Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-131-RGA (Hon. Richard G. Andrews)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Richard A. Samp
Marc B. Robertson
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302

Dated: August 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE FTC DOES NOT SATISFY SECTION 13(b)'S "IS ABOUT TO VIOLATE" REQUIREMENT BY ALLEGING MERELY THAT THE DEFENDANT IS LIKELY TO VIOLATE THE LAW AT SOME UNSPECIFIED FUTURE DATE	9
A. The FTC's Alternative Interpretation of "Is About to Violate" Is Inconsistent with the Plain Meaning of Section 13(b)'s Language	10
B. The Plain-Meaning Interpretation of Section 13(b) Is Supported by Its Legislative History	12
C. Section 13(b)'s Near-Term Focus Requires the FTC to Demonstrate the Need for a Near-Term Remedy	15
II. THE LEGAL SUFFICIENCY OF THE FTC'S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS THAT A DEFENDANT "IS ABOUT TO VIOLATE" THE FTC ACT IS SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW	18
III. AFFIRMING THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION WILL NOT UNDERMINE THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE FTC ACT	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	20
<i>Campbell Soup Co. v. Conagra, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1992)	16, 17
<i>Castro v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Continental Group, Inc. v. Amoco Chemicals Corp.</i> , 614 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Ferring Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Watson Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Health Aids</i> , 108 F. Supp. 340 (D. Md. 1952)	21, 22, 23
<i>FTC v. Sterling Drug Inc.</i> , 317 F.2d 669 (2d Cir. 1963)	21, 22, 23
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> 879 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Celgene Corp.</i> , No. 15-8017, permission to appeal denied (3d Cir., Mar. 5, 2015)	26
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. FTC</i> , 596 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1979)	20, 21
<i>United States v. AT&T Inc.</i> , No. 18-5214 (D.C. Cir.)	26
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	16
Statutes:	
Commodities Exchange Act	26, 27
7 U.S.C. § 13a-1(a)	27

	Page(s)
Federal Trade Commission Act (FTC Act), 15 U.S.C. §§ 41 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	3
Section 5(b), 15 U.S.C. § 45(b)	12
Section 13(a), 15 U.S.C. § 53(a)	22
Section 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	<i>passim</i>
 Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act	 18
 Investment Advisors Act of 1940	 27
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(d)	27
 Securities Act of 1933	 14
15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)	14
 Securities Exchange Act of 1934	 14
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1)	14
 Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act, P.L. 93-153	 21
 Miscellaneous:	
 Federal Trade Commission, <i>A Brief Overview of the Federal Trade Commission’s Investigating and Law Enforcement Authority</i> (available at www.ftc.gov/about-ftc/what-we-do/enforcement-authority) (last visited August 8, 2018)	 24
 H.R. Conf. Rep. 93-624 (Nov. 7, 1973)	 21, 23
 S. Rep. 93-151 (1973)	 13, 14
 Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)	 7, 19
 Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)	 19
 Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	 4, 17
 Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	 4, 17
